period of 10 years after the Demerger. This would increase the payments from their current level by approximately
£0.5 million per annum (based on current valuations).

23.  Explanation of transition to IFRS

As stated in the IFRS accounting policies, these are Filtrona�s first financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS.

The accounting policies mentioned on pages 68 to 73 of this document have been applied in preparing the special purpose combined financial
statements for the year ended 31 December 2004 and in the preparation of an opening IFRS balance sheet at 1 January 2004 (Filtrona�s date of
transition).

In preparing its opening IFRS balance sheet, Filtrona has adjusted amounts reported in Part 5 of this document which were prepared in
accordance with its old basis of accounting (UK GAAP). An explanation of how the transition from UK GAAP to IFRS has affected Filtrona�s
financial position and cash flows is set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

Edgar Filing: BUNZL PLC - Form 6-K

155

84

Edgar Filing: BUNZL PLC - Form 6-K

156

Combined balance sheet

At 31 December 2004 At 1 January 2004

Notes
UK

GAAP
Effect of
IFRS IFRS

UK
GAAP

Effect of
IFRS IFRS

£m £m £m £m £m £m
Assets
Property, plant and equipment 152.5 � 152.5 143.2 � 143.2
Intangible assets (a) 51.8 5.8 57.6 37.1 � 37.1
Deferred tax assets (b) � 3.0 3.0 � 1.8 1.8
Total non-current assets 204.3 8.8 213.1 180.3 1.8 182.1
Inventories 53.3 � 53.3 47.4 � 47.4
Income tax receivable 0.5 � 0.5 0.6 � 0.6
Trade and other receivables 78.0 � 78.0 68.2 � 68.2
Cash and cash equivalents 31.3 � 31.3 25.0 � 25.0
Total current assets 163.1 � 163.1 141.2 � 141.2
Total assets 367.4 8.8 376.2 321.5 1.8 323.3
Equity
Revaluation reserve (g) � � � 1.3 (1.3) �
Translation reserve (g) � (1.5) (1.5) � � �
Retained earnings (g) 92.2 0.5 92.7 86.4 (0.3) 86.1
Total equity attributable to Bunzl 92.2 (1.0) 91.2 87.7 (1.6) 86.1
Minority interests (c) 3.7 0.2 3.9 2.8 0.2 3.0
Total equity 95.9 (0.8) 95.1 90.5 (1.4) 89.1
Liabilities
Interest bearing loans and
borrowings 148.6 � 148.6 117.5 � 117.5
Retirement benefit obligations (b) 19.6 8.6 28.2 17.5 7.8 25.3
Other payables 3.1 � 3.1 2.7 � 2.7
Provisions (d) 5.6 (1.9) 3.7 4.0 (1.3) 2.7
Deferred tax liabilities (b), (f) 11.8 1.2 13.0 12.6 (4.4) 8.2
Total non-current liabilities 188.7 7.9 196.6 154.3 2.1 156.4
Bank overdrafts 1.6 � 1.6 2.5 � 2.5
Interest bearing loans and
borrowings 1.1 � 1.1 0.9 � 0.9
Income tax payable 11.3 � 11.3 9.6 � 9.6
Trade and other payables (c) 53.3 (0.2) 53.1 50.2 (0.2) 50.0
Provisions (d) � 1.9 1.9 � 1.3 1.3
Accruals and deferred income 15.5 � 15.5 13.5 � 13.5
Total current liabilities 82.8 1.7 84.5 76.7 1.1 77.8
Total liabilities 271.5 9.6 281.1 231.0 3.2 234.2
Total equity and liabilities 367.4 8.8 376.2 321.5 1.8 323.3

85

Edgar Filing: BUNZL PLC - Form 6-K

157

Combined income statement

for the year ended 31 December 2004

2004

Notes UK GAAP
Effect of
IFRS IFRS

£m £m £m
Revenue
Existing businesses 470.4 � 470.4
Acquisitions 7.1 � 7.1
Total revenue 477.5 � 477.5
Operating profit before intangible amortisation
Existing businesses (e) 51.9 (4.6) 47.3
Acquisitions 2.3 � 2.3
Total operating profit before intangible amortisation 54.2 (4.6) 49.6
Intangible amortisation (a) (3.0) 2.5 (0.5)
Operating profit before financing and income tax 51.2 (2.1) 49.1
Finance income 8.1 � 8.1
Finance cost (9.9) � (9.9)
Profit before income tax 49.4 (2.1) 47.3
Profit before income tax and intangible
amortisation 52.4 (4.6) 47.8
Income tax (f) (15.4) 0.8 (14.6)
Profit for the year 34.0 (1.3) 32.7
Attributable to:
Bunzl: as the equity holder in Filtrona 32.8 (1.3) 31.5
Minority interests 1.2 � 1.2
Profit for the year 34.0 (1.3) 32.7

Cash flow

Short term bank deposits of £1.7 million (1 January 2004: £2.8 million) that are an integral part of Filtrona�s cash management were classified as
financing cash flows under UK GAAP have been reclassified as cash and cash equivalents under IFRS. There are no other material differences
between the cash flow statement presented under IFRS and the cash flow statement presented under UK GAAP.

Notes

(a)  Filtrona has applied IFRS to all business combinations that have occurred since 1 January 2004.
Under IFRS Filtrona has to separately value certain other intangible assets acquired from goodwill. As a result